City of Fall River Massachusetts
Office of the City Clerk

ALISON M. BOUCHARD £ :
City CLERK AssSISTANT CITY CLERX

InEs Lyrre

MEETINGS SCHEDULED
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER, ONE GOVERNMENT CENTER
FEBRUARY 27, 2024
AGENDA

5:55 P.M. PUBLIC HEARINGS (OR IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE COMMITTEE ON
HUMAN SERVICES, HOUSING, YOUTH, ELDER AND VETERANS’ AFFAIRS MEETING IF IT
RUNS PAST 5:55 P.M.)
Joint Pole Locations
1. Massachusetts Electric Company and Verizon New England, Inc, for one new jointly
owned pole location and one jointly owned pole relocation as follows:

Fifth Street One (1) new jointly owned pole location
Spring Street One (1) jointly owned pole relocation

National Grid is proposing to install one jointly owned pole (Pole 8-1/2) on Fifth Street
inline between Pole 12 on Rodman Street and Pole 8-1 on Fifth Street. National Grid is
also proposing to relocate Pole 9 on Spring Street ten feet northwest of the current
location. Pole 9@ will move up against the sidewalk curbing and away from the building
located at 557 Spring Street.

In accordance with Plan No. #30880143

2. Massachusetts Electric Company and Verizon New England, Inc, for one new jointly
owned pole location as follows:

Pearce Street One (1) new jointly owned pole location

Beginning at a point approximately 185 feet east of the centerline of the intersection of
June Street and Rock Street, install new jointly owned Pole 5-50 and install feeder
monitors.

In accordance with Plan No. 30838722

ADA Coordinator: Gary P. Howayeck, Esq. 508-324-2650

One Government Center « Fall River, MA 02722
TEL 508-324-2220 « FAX 508-324-2211 « EMAIL city_clerks@fallriverma.org




Curb Removal

3. St. John’s Holy Ghost Association Inc., 1975 Pleasant Street, for the removal of curbing
as follows:
Existing Curbing Curbing Combined Cpening
~ Opening to be to be Proposed After
Removed  Added Alteration
1975 Pleasant Street 15' 6" 12'6" 0 28’

and Fielden Street

The parcel is currently serviced by a 15 foot, 8 inch curb opening/driveway on Fielden
Street. The applicant proposes to extend that opening by an additional 12 feet, 6 inches.
The total opening for the location will be 28 feet.

6:00 P.M._CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE ON FINANCE MEETING (OR IMMEDIATELY |
FOLLOWING THE PUBLIC HEARINGS IF THEY RUN PAST 6:00 P.M.)
1. Citizen Input

2. *Resolution — The Committee on Finance convene to discuss funding an Affordable
Housing Trust (adopted 2-15-2024)

7:00 P.M. REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL (OR IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING
THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE MEETING IF IT RUNS PAST 7:00 P.M.)

PRIORITY MATTERS
1. *Mayor and request to accept a Zoning Map Amendment for the Waterfront and Transit-
Oriented Development District (WTOD)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS — None

COMMITTEE REPORTS — None

ORDINANCES - None

RESOLUTIONS

2. *The Committee on Finance convene with the Administration and the “For Youth
Initiative” Coordinator to discuss current and future use of Bristol County American
Rescue Plan Act funding as well as updates on the program over-all

3. *The City Council request that the Bristol County District Attorney work to have
community service related to memorial repair and maintenance within the Greater Fall

River area assigned to those who are found guilty of vandalizing war and/or veterans
memorials

CITATIONS — None

ADA Coordinator: Gary P. Howayeck, Esq. 508-324-2650



ORDERS - HEARINGS
Joint Pole Locations:

4. Massachusetts Electric Company and Verizon New England, Inc. — Installation of one (1)
new jointly owned pole on Fifth Street and the relocation of one (1) jointly owned pole on
Spring Street

5. Massachusetts Electric Company and Verizon New England, Inc. — Installation of one (1)
new jointly owned pole on Pearce Street

Curb Removal: _
8. St. John's Holy Ghost Association, Inc., 1975 Pleasant Street — Removal of 12 feet,
6 inches at 1975 Pleasant Street/Fielden Street

ORDERS -~ MISCELLANEQUS

7. Police Chief's report on licenses:
Taxicab Drivers
Nicholas Costa Judy Palani

Private Livery Drivers
Bruce Domingos Keith Tavares

Private Livery Vehicles
Keith Tavares — One (1) vehicle

8. Auto Body Shop License Renewals: _
Joseph Silva d/b/a Joe's Collision Center, Inc. — 170 Jefferson Street

Paulo J. Medeiros, Sr., d/b/a Paul's Auto Body & Sales — 325 Oman Street

9. Auto Repair Shop License Renewals:
Joseph Silva dfb/a Joe’s Collision Center, Inc. — 170 Jefferson Street
Antonio F. Pinto d/b/a Pinto’s Auto Repair & Sales, Inc. — 2447 South Main Street
Naomi Soares d/b/a RS Performance and Repair — 1030 Dwelly Street

COMMUNICATIONS - INVITATIONS — PETITIONS
10. *Claims

11. *Open Meeting Law Complaint filed by Patrick Higgins re: alleged violation by the
City Council Committee on Ordinances and Legislation — February 15, 2024

ADA Coordinator: Gary P. Howayeck, Esq. 508-324-2650



BULLETINS — NEWSLETTERS — NOTICES
12, *Massachusetts Department of Utilities Notice of Filing and Request for Comments re
Petition of Weaver's Cove Industrial Park, LL.C for an exemption from Minimum Bridge
~ Clearance Requirements with a deadline of March 1, 2024 at 5:00 p.m.

City Clerk

OTHER POTENTIAL MATTERS TO BE ACTED UPON (if received):

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Committee on Ordinances and Legislation recommending:
All readings with Emergency Preamble:
Proposed Ordinance — Traffic, handicapped parking
Earle Strest Garfield Street Oliver Street
Oregon Street  Woodman Street

First Reading:
Proposed Ordinance — Mattress disposal fee amendments

-ADA Coordinator: Gary P. Howayeck, Esq. 508-324-2650



City of Fall Riber, 4 Gy Guneid FINANCE_J~
{Councilor Cliff Ponte)

WHEREAS, the City of Fall River recognizes the critical need for affordable housing for
~low and moderate income residents, and

WHEREAS, the City Council seeks to address the shortage of affordable housing and
mitigate the impact of rising housing costs on vulnerable populations in Fall River, and

WHEREAS, the establishment of an Affordable Housing Trust presents a viable
mechanism to facilitate the creation and preservation of affordable housing options within the
city, now therefore

BEIT RESOLVED, that this resolution be referred to the Committee on Finance to

discuss funding the trust and that it also be referred to the Committee on Ordinances and
Legisiation to establish an ordinance to create such trust,

_ In.City Council, February 15, 2024
Adopted.

A true copy. Alftest:

City Clerk -



City of Fall River

- Massachusetts
Office of the Mayor

PAUL E. COOGAN et Iy A 09
Mayor

February 16, 2024

City Council President

Member of the Honorable Council
City of Fall River

One Government Center

Fall River, MA 02722

Dear Councilor President and Members of the Honorable Council:

Attached please find a request to accept the accompanying Zoning Map Amendment for the
Waterfront and Transit- Oriented Development District (WTOD).

Your every consideration would be aﬁpreciated with this request. Thank you and as always, I am
available for any questions or concerns you may have regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

“lals

Paul E. Coogan
Mayor

-PC/amos

One Government Center » Fall River, MA 02722
TEL (508) 324-2600 « FAX (508) 324-2626 « EMAIL mayor@fallriverma.org



PLANNING
CITY OF FALL RIVER

January 30, 2024

Honorable Paul E. Coogan
City of Fall River

Office of the Mayor

One Government Center
Fall River, MA 02722

Honorable Mayor Coogan:

As we continue our planning efforts throughout the city, we are excited to report two milestones in
our Zoning Improvement scheduie. At a Public Hearing of the Planning Board held on December 13, 2023, and
a Public Hearing of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on January 18, 2024, it was unanimously voted to
recommend ta the City Council the accompanying Zoning Map Amendment.

The proposed Zoning Map Amendment would expand and extend the existing Waterfront and Transit-
Oriented Development District {WTOD) in the following fashion:

Davol Street Northbound easterly to North Main Street
Walnut Street northerly to A point 640° north of Wayland St.

Originally designed to foster growth along the waterfront corridor, the WTOD encourages various types of
development, including multi-family housing, mixed-use residential, retail, commercial, and recreational
facilities. This amendment aligns with the Waterfront Urban Renewal Plan {2019} recommendations and
ensures compliance with the State's zoning requirements for MBTA Communities.

The City of Fall River has been recognized for its successful execution of the current WTOD, standing out as an
example for other communities to emulate.

Please reach out to me directly with any questions or concerns.

Daniel N. Aguiar

On behalf of the City of Fall River Planning Board and Zoning Board of Appeals

Attachments: Proposed WTOD Amendment Map Exhibits and Narrative

One Government Center - Fall River, MA 02722
TEL (508) 324-2561 « FAX (508) 324-2564 + EMAIL planning@fallriverma.gov



PLANNING
CITY OF FALL RIVER

Waterfront and Transit-Oriented Development District (WTOD} Expansion/Extension

Zoning Map Amendment

What are we discussing?

‘The Expansion/Extension of the existing WTOD which currently runs along the edge of
the Taunton River easterly to Davol Street Northbound.

What is the WTOD?

The WTOD was originally implemented to provide opportunity along our Waterfront
Corridor for:

Increased Multi-family Unit Density {4 Units Minimum)

Multi-Use Residential, Retail, Commercial and Recreational facilities
Reduced parking requirements

Reduced parcel size

Increased building height

Increased Lot Coverage

OV kN

What are we proposing? )
The proposal will Expand/Extend the WTOD district in the following fashion:
Davol Street North easterly to North Main Street

Walnut Street northerly to A point 640" N. of Wayland Street

One Government Center - Fall River, MA 02722 .
TEL (508} 324-2561 - FAX (508) 324-2564 + EMAIL planning@fallriverma.gov



PLANNING
CITY OF FALL RIVER

Why now?

-The Waterfront Urban Renewal Plan (2019) recommended modifications similar to
those being proposed.

-The area that falls within the developable parcels through the Route 79 project is
currently located within the WTOD.

-With the SouthCoast RaiI/MBTA Commuter station corhing online, the State has
mandated a required muli-family housing density within a specific radius to the facility.

-The City of Fall River has been applauded for its implementation of the existing WTOD
which is being viewed as an example for other communities.

-The City of Fall River receives no qualifying credit for the existing multifamily
structures within the General Residence (G), Local Business (BL), Two Family Residence
(R-4), Commercial Mill (CMD) that lie within the contemplated WTOD expansion. This
expansion would allow the City to receive credit. |

The Map amendment will allow for the following development/redevelopment:

1. Allowing an increase in the unit density of existing structures to create new
housing opportunities.

2. Construction of new structures that align with the current opportunities
afforded by the WTOD designation.

3. The WTOD specifically provides protection to those Industrial uses within mill
buildings in existence prior to 2011. .

4. Massachusetts General Laws provides grandfathering protection for all
existing uses not currently permitted within the WTOD.

5. Creates a uniform depth of the Zone running parallel to the Taunton River.

One Government Center « Fall River, MA 02722
TEL {508) 324-2561 * FAX (508) 324-2564 « EMAIL planning@fallriverma.gov
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City of Fall River, 2 &y Cunet

(Councilor Laura-Jean Sampson)

WHEREAS, the “For Youth Initiative”, was created in August of 2022 to benefit young
people with recreational activities funded by Bristo! County American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
funds, and _ :

WHEREAS, this program provides young people from low and middie-income
households opportunities to participate in multipie types of extra-curricular programs, such as
music, dance, boxing, en_nd mixed martial arts, and

WHEREAS, the “For Youth Initiative” also benefits the economic growth of smali
businesses who provide areas for these classes fo take place, now the-_refore

‘ BE IT RESOLVED, that the Committee on Finance convene. with the Administration and

. the “For Youth Initiative” Coordinator for updates regarding how the Bristol County ARPA Funds
are currently being utilized within the program and how they will be used in future development
of the “For Youth Initiative.” '

(Filed 2-20-24)



City of JFall River, 7 Cy Cuness

(Vice President Linda M. Pereira and Councilor Laura-Jean Sampson)

WHEREAS, the City of Fall River is home to a great number of memorials, many of
which honor veterans and fallen soldiers of all branches of the military, and

WHEREAS, a recent event of vandallsm of the lwo Jima Memorial occurred at Veterans
Memorial Bicentennial Park, and

WHEREAS, the defacing of these types of monuments is considered exceptionally
nefarious and, per M.G.L., Part IV, Title |, Chapter 266, §126A, those who commit these acts on
- a war or veterans’ memorlal are reqmred to perform not less than 500 hours of court-approved
community service, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council request that the Bristol County District Attorney
compel the applicable court to approve community service specifically in relation to the repair,
maintenance and over-all upkeep of all war or veterans' memorials within the Greater Fali River
area for any person who is found guilty of this offense.

(Filed 2-22-24)
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City of Fall River ' T FER 12 P X 0b

Notice of Claim :gf ;4 - 7,5
. ‘/ ¢ e il "‘,_ d
Claimant’s name: ‘ff—jA ! LCCJY\ M/ A@A L{_’( D CH\‘!Q} 'Y—L {“l“?i.“\ A

. Claimant’s complete address: |9 GZAU‘J’/S[/ P LAY pNes Ma O> 22 / .
Telephone number: Home: 77(%" K&D— _{2';7 Work: v

Nature of claim: (e.g., auto accident, slip and fall on public way or property damage):

AJdo  Qecd -
Date and time of accident: /ﬂ,[g/c')% Amount of damages claimed: § Zﬂ@i@?}gg‘—(@/ G

Exact location of the incident: (lnciude as much taﬂ as po sible): v

| %Cfo'f'm r)? Al et o™ bt

Circumstances of the incident: {attach additional pages if necessary)

MY 108 BD fe2a) Samd 1/es ot gpei @:{‘M&bi) Lﬁu‘
U)\f\,w\ Gy ,D Al Rdsed AT etr o bhos o
R@@ﬂ{\

Have you submitted a claim to any insurance company for damages arising from this incident? If so, name and

address of insurance company: Oyes O no Q:gd@fq_—_‘t " £ o,
Wo M s AP Rl Sed vicens r RBlot 4 B 5

Be sure to attach the original of any bills issued or any written estimates of repair or replacement costs. {Any
documents that you provide will become the property of the City of Fall River; therefore, please retain copies of
any such documents for your files,) Attach any other information you believe wilt be helpful in the processing of
your claim {for example, names and addresses of any witnesses, written medical records if personal injury was
sustained).

| swear that the facts stated above are true to the best of mgmnw%
Date: _{ / 5 / kaf Claimant’s signature:
WHEN TO FILE: If your claim is based on a defect in a public way, you must file Mthm 30 days of the incident, If

your claim is based on the negligence or wrongful act or omission of the City or its employees, you must file
within two years of the incident. PLEASE KEEP A COPY OF THIS FORM FOR YOUR RECORDS.

Return this frem to : City Clerk, 2™ Fl., One Government Center Fall River, MA 02722

You should consult with your own attorney in preparing this claim form to understand your legal rights. The
Office of the Corporation Counsel is unable to provide legal assistance to private citizens.

_Far official use only: . :
Copies forwarded ta; E-/City Cierk B/Law I:/City Council {3 City Administrator B/ _b,PU\) Date: ik “ = ‘ ) L-]-




Catt Law Dept for s Fatis
ﬁﬁﬂr (o dﬂys 503-32y -
| 20650

TR 1y D 4:'3'3 | /10

AR T s ¥ 1

City of Fall River CITY Sifny #Q U 4
Notice of Claim FALL RIVER, HA

1. Clalmant’s name; é}dﬂ/é’s %//4//7@
2. Claimant’s complete address /%/V/#W// g7L #’V& 7775\/ f)/\?/ AL 5’; 79‘/
3. Telephone number:  Home: (625\ &5 7’ 76}74 Work: "

4. Nature claim: { apto accident, slip and fall on pubhc way or pro damage);
L u/0S u)a,(émq Out The B4 TFF}[\(&LC&_C; .95%354%

J
5. Date and time ofacmdent 07/5//4/ 3 mf\ Amount ofdamages claimed: S Edg [(
[// 744 /

6. location of the incident: (lnclude as uchdetallas poss1b!e) -
Ek_O_vaxc\ TR pprf’ﬁ Lo pes, “ 0 P bj“/’ %&
o) ] 7

7. -Circumstances of the mmden’E. (attach additional pages if necessary)
2o Wos Wolhes it i Bty on Zufor & 51p0)
\Qmg Dieca &E Mﬁi( (\@f TAe Bia@fv //?‘//ﬂé'
Hle D Yacke 2 /m heaol A Made /’M Wﬂ{ 67?2/27

- 8. Have you submitted a claim to any insurancecompany for damages arising from this incident? If so, name and
address of insurance company: O Y::}'\@ 7

Be sure to attach the original of'any bills issued or any written estimates of repair or replacement costs. {Any
documents that you provide will become the property of the City of Fall River; therefore, please retain copies of
any such documents for your files.). Attach any other information you believe will be helpful in the processing of
your claim (for example, names and addresses of any witnesses, written medical records if personal injury was
sustained). '

| swear t7at the facts stated above are true to the best of myk 0 !edge V l
Date: g Claimant’s mgnature ﬂ en ""‘Q*‘

WHEN TO FILJE If your claim is based on a defect in a public way, you must file within 30 days of the incident. lf
your claim is based on the negligence or wrongful act or omission of the City or its employees you must file
within two years of the incident. PLEASE KEEP A COPY OF THIS.FORM FOR YOUR RECORDS. -

Return this from to : City Clerk, 2" Fl., One Government Center, Fall River, MA 02722

You should consult with your own attorney in preparing this claim form to understand your legal rights. The
Office of the Corporation Counsel is unable to provide legal assistance to private citizens.

For officlal use only: ‘
Copies forwarded to; I.’Héty Clerk ‘E(Law B/City Counci] B-Eity-Achministrater E/m Date; 2—} !L‘f Z_L_l



L RIVER, A

City of Fall River
Notice of Claim

Claimant’s name: %EYOA \—utl(:—l'ﬂ Q. Dos SQYUjYOj“

Claimant’s complete address: 25 prpvc L’I{ 5’\_\'{, 2w Q()‘i?f) ;
Telephone number; ‘Home: l}"l 20’ ({ ézoé Work: Unb.se cle i vGg

Nature of c!alm {e.g., auto accident, slip and fall on public way or property damage)
Mobarnls pamase

Date-and time of accident: () 1) }’/2"'{! 4058 Amount of damages claimed: $

Exact location of the incident: {include as much detail as possible):

Yo paopch T

Circumstances of the 1nc1dent {attach additional pages if necessary):

La/llihel iuto ﬂ/z G ,n/ 7y W/Lm# wis ratle s/ /c'@'ﬂ lq ﬁloﬂaﬁf-% 7% }’oﬂ/w/;;z
SWEHD £ of tie sceuy A e F(oi.m 0 H . m‘

Have you submitted a ciaim to any insurance company for damages arising from this incident? If so, name and

address of insurance company: "B Yes- O No .
[Y_TV 50 RRNCE Company ProsBessi Ve mﬂéar wseth

Be sure to attach the original of any blt!s issued or any written estimates of repair or replacement costs. {Any
documents that you pro\nde will become the property of the City of Fall River; therefore, please retain copies of
any such documents for your files.) Attach any other information you believe will be helpful in the processing of
your claim (for example; names and addresses of any witnesses, written medical records if personal injury was

sustained).
I swear that the facts stated above are true to the best of my knowled ge
Date: g?f// 1474 /40 Z\-Jlf - Claimant’s signature:

WHEN TO FILE: If your claim is based on a defect in a public wa{, ybu must file within 30 days of the incident. If
' your claim is based on the negligence or wrongful act or omission of the City or its employees, you must file
within two years of the incident. PLEASE KEEP A COPY OF THIS.FORM FOR YOUR RECORDS

Return this from to : City Clerk, 2™ Fi., One Government Center, Fall River, MA 02722

You should consult with your own attorney in preparing this claim form to understand your legal rights. The
Office of the Corporation Counse! is unable to provide legal assistance to private citizens.

'

For official use only: o m/ i
1 Coptes forwarded to: & City Clerk Law [Déty Council -B-Eity-Rdsmiistrator izild ) Date: r



City of Fall River
Notice of Claim

Claimant’s name: /@WWD /‘.’ .§'/C'V,&;./j :
. Claimant’s complete address:; ,j 7z /A‘W /a? ﬂﬂlf’/?.s {,’f %fé’ &,27;24 '
Telephone number: Home: .J 500’"‘6 7?‘3:?3/ el 77/“//7? "7?5 /

Nature of claim: (e.g., auto acmdent slip and fall on public way or property damage):

Bl Do <
Date and time of accident: Aﬁ%ﬁ’ﬂ //‘? Amount of damages claimed: § /35//2

Exact location of ncndent {include as much detail as p055|ble
K B4 ﬁ I Srr A @mﬂfww on Fr e f/ J}A’@f( Loyl A}f)

Circumstances of the incident: (attach add:t:onal pages if necessary)

£ L wis Ve o - Wl Jts Berweas M » e 5
1/:""77:?? 452 Peibefes WS/MA Ditpmese T /ﬁﬁﬂfwl// :
Tihe 7 lrse 4. T /MW@/M Lo up (3. - T3 _Joky e 75 /m/t’ﬂ'
,&m@ 275 Spbuet/was demgset ﬁsmg f/%(f LA gﬁewua/fwmzx@wf%)

Have you submitted a ¢laim to any insurance company for damages arising from this incident? If so, name and ,7)!
address of insurance company: 0 Yes Ffo : :

Be sure to attach the original of any bills issued or any written estimates of repair or replacement costs. (Any
documents that you provide will bacome the property of the City of Fall River; therefore, please retain copies of
any such documerits for your files.} Attach any other information you believe will be helpful in the processing of
your claim (for example, names and addresses of any witnesses, wrltten medical records if personal injury was

sustained).

| swear that the facts stated above are true to the best of my knowledge. - .

Date: %7//%’/5{/5 o Claimant’s signature: {Z/ﬁ%ﬂ/g /M

WHEN TO FILE: If your claim is based on a defect in a public way, you must file within 30 days of the incident. If

your claim is based on the negligence or wrongful act or omission of the City or its employees, you must file
WIthm two years of the incident. PLEASE KEEP A COPY OF THIS.FORM FOR YOUR RECORDS,

_ Return this from to : City Clerk, 2™ Fl., One Government Center, Fall River, MA 02722

You should consult with your own attorney in preparing this claim form to understand your legal rights. The
Office of the Corporation Counsel is unable to provide legal assistance to private citizens,

For official use only: / ‘
Copies forwarded to: ¥ City Clerk @4\; City Councll

m/@(‘ﬂ_/j _ " Date; —_9'1 “Q!ZQ
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City 'of Fall Rnfer o FEB 16 P i2: 21
Notice of Claim . ISR
Claimant’s name: WILBER & ASSOCIATES O/B/O LM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY.A/S/Q FLORA QLA,DA-PO
[ 3 ‘,: .‘
;\T i F% ¥

Claimant’s complete address: 210 LANDMARK DRIVE NORMAL, IL 61761

Telephone number; Home: Work: 800-313-5169 ext. 3594

Nature of claim: {e.g., auto accident, slip and fall on public way or property damage):
AUTO ACCIDENT

Date and time of accident: _12/12/2023, 9:56 AM  Amount of damages claimed: $_11,168.89

Exact location of the incident: (include as much detail as possible}:
NORTH 822 FALL RIVER AVE SEEKONK, MA

Circumstances of the incident: (attach additional pages if necessary):
YOUR INSURED, WILLIAM DOUGLAS PIRES, DRIVER OF THE FALL RIVER CITY OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPT VEHICLE,

FAILED TO MAINTAIN THE PROPER LANE OF TRAVEL, THEREFORE CAUSING A COLLSION WITH QUR INSURED,

FLORA OLADAPQOS' VEHICE, CAUSING DAMAGES.

Have you submitted a claim to any insurance company for damages arising from this incident? If so, name and

address of insurance company: Yes [ No )
LM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY P.O. Bax 2825 NEW YORK, NY 10116

Be sure to attach the original of any bills issued or any written estimates of repair or rep{acemenf costs. {Any
documents that you provide will become the property of the City of Fall River; therefore, please retain copies of
any such documents for your files.) Attach any other information you believe will be helpful in the processing of
your claim {for example, namas and addresses of any wntnesses written medical records if personaf injury was

sustalned}
I swear that the facts stated above are true to the best of my knowledge.,

Date: 2-12-2024 Claimant’s signature: MW Mbﬁ\

WHEN TO FILE: if your claim is based on a defect in a public way, you must file within 30 days of the incident. If
your claim is based on the negligence or wrongful act or omission of the City or its emplayees, you must file
" within two years of the incident. PLEASE KEEP A COPY OF THIS FORM FOR YOUR RECORDS.

Return this from to : City Clerk, 2™ Fl., One Government Center, Fall River, MA 02722

You should consult with your own attorney in preparing this claim form to understand your legal rights. The
Office of the Corporation Counsel is unable to provide legal assistance to private citizens.

For official use only

Copies forwarded to: {C:ty Clerk ED/Law EF/ty Council  (iniidygeletii— f M . Date: /¢ g,aLP
FJ




City of Fall River gy 5 90 P 1732
Natice of Claim

Steven M@"O oY C._.‘:”‘ig—t:\-:’ (g/

"*,L}L,L Y, TR

37 Milford Rd Swansea MA 0277
508-789-5393 Work:

Claimant’s name:

Claimant’s complete address:

Telephone number: ~ Home:

Nature of claim: {e.g., auto accident, slip and fall on public way or property damage):
property damage - car tires due to pot hole

01/25/2024 Amount of damages claimed: 5236'53

Date and time of accident:

Exact location of the incident: (include as much detail as possible):
879 North Main St. across from Family Dollar

Circumstances of the incident: (attach additional pages if necessary):
Was driving home and drove over pothole casuing damage to my front tire

and blew out my rear tire on passenger side.
Both tires were new (please see attached receipt of purcgase dated 10/25/2023).

Have you submitted a claim to any insurance company for damages arising from this incident? If so, name and

address of insurance company: Ol ves No

Be sure to attach the original of any bills issued or any written estimates of repair or replacement costs. {Any
documents that you provide will become the property of the City of Fall River; therefore, please retain copies of
any such documents for your files.} Attach any other information you believe will be helpful in the processing of
your claim {for example, names and addresses of any witnesses, written medical records if personal injury was

sustained). . :

| swear that the facts stated above are true o the best of wﬂ%‘ / S

Date: 02/ 09/ 2024 Claimant’s signature: 5 /AN /{ / / // Lo
E—

WHEN TO FILE: If your claim is based on a defect in a public way, you must file within 30 days of the incident. If

your claim ts based on the negligence of wrongful act or omission of the City or its employees, you must file
within two years of the incident. PLEASE KEEP A COPY OF THIS FORM FOR YOUR RECORDS.

Return this from to : City Clerk, 2™ Fli., One Government Center, Fall River, MA 02722

You should consult with your own attorney in preparing this claim form to understand your legal rights. The
Office of the Corporation Counsel is unable to provide legal assistance to private citizens.

For official use only: \E( | /‘ /
Copies forwarded to: O Clerk Q)aw/l] péuncil Cipy-tdministrator. CI/D(TM Date: ‘;]'I M «9"]

10



Claimant’'s name:

Claimant’s complete address:

City of Fall River
;/ 2 Notice of Claim

Progressive Direct insurance Company A/S/O MARTINEZ, BIANCA S

PO BOX 94639 CLEVELAND, OH 44101

Telephone number: Home: 877-818-0139

Nature of claim: {e.g., auto accident, slip and fall on public way or property damage}:

AUTO ACCIDENT

Date and time of accident:

Exact location of the incident; (include as much detail as p055|ble)

- 29 STAFFORD RD FALL RIVER, MA USA

10/11/2023, 12:01 AM ET Amount of damages claimed: $_ 2,917.72

Circumstances of the incident: {attach additional pages if necessary}:

/0

Our insured was traveling at 28 Stafford Rd in Fall River, MA when a city police vehicle with plate # 9EX181 operated by McDonald,
John, Talled 10 maintain proper [ookout and Yield the nght of way, Improperly backed, and siruck our Inslireds Vemcle VWeare seeking
relmbursement for our insured's vehicle damages.”

. Have you submitted a claim to any insurance cornpany for damages arising from this incident? If so, name and

[Mes I No

address of insurance company:
Progressive Direct Insurance Company CLAIM# 23-8741349

Be sure to attach the original of any bills issued or any written estimates of repair or replacement costs. (Any

documents that you provide will become the property of the City of Fall River; therefore, please retain copies of
any such documents for your files.} Attach any other information you believe will be helpful in the processing of
your claim {for example, names and addresses of any witnesses, written medical records if personal injury was

sustained).

I swear that the facts stated above are true to the best of my kpowlegge.

Date: 2/‘74 202Y

WHEN TO FILE: If your claim is based on a defect in a public way, you must fil

Claimant’s signaturek_

e Cgmpany

your claim is based on the negligence or wrongful act or omission of the City or its employees, you must file
within two years of the incident. PLEASE KEEP A COPY OF THIS FORM FOR YOUR RECORDS.

Return this from to ; Ci

Clerk, 2™ Fl., One Government Center, Fall River, MA 02722

You should consult with your own attorney In preparing this claim form to understand your legal rights. The
Office of the Corporation Counsel is unable to provide legal assistance to private citizens.

in 30 days of the incident. If

SUBROGAITON SPECIALIST
Progressive Direct Insurance

For official use anly:
Copies forwarded to:

IAiw Clerk Iﬁaw j&éty Council

L/ ,i)ol{cz_,- Date: _J_AZQ&{_
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FALL RIVED HA City of Fall River
Notice of Cla|m

Cléimant’s name: é HE:I’{ T fiHUT(CLl\«O il SLI\ DH'L/ MO’ &%UC&J
. Claimant’s complete address: fz}—”,ﬂ p’/{ SIMJU 4«}{_ FcLU IU\/{f 1/}/)& 02720
. Telephone number:  Home: 77L‘f 3, q g L'fo [ Work:

Nature of claim: (e.g., auto accident, slip and fall on public way or property aamage):

- PrRoper™M  DAMAGE
. Cax 23 T
Date and time of accident: B'edl ﬂﬂmq mfh/ 20 Amount of damages claimed: § L” ) ST q 3 O

Exact location of the incident: {include as much detail as posmble)

BuSe MONT 12776 PHSALRT e + 2017 Hond o Aecondh
Circumstances of the incident: {attach additional pages if necessa

"M, DOLECE AN Brosid i e coused dhacite
oy fondation  and AdmagL 1o Snddys tay’,

T gt appeared mm City totned, Pad a Special
e, MTneld " i s 19 pagen oM dondd + e

Have you submltted a claim to any insurance company for damages arising from th!s incident? If so, name and

address of insurance company: Yes O No

Pumodtn Rack —doniel litde) i DMLU‘

Be sure to attach the ongmal of any bills issued or any written- estlmates of repair-or replacement costs. (Any
documents that you provide will become the property of the City of Fall River; therefore, please retain copies of
any such documents for your files.) Attach any other information you believe will be helpful in the processing of
your claim (for example, iames and addresses of any witnesses, written medical records if personal injury was

sustained),
| swear that the facts stated above are true to the best of my knowle ff // /{

Date: 03\’9\3 B a L'{ - Claimant’s signature:

* WHEN TO FILE: If your claim is based on a defect in a public way, you must file within 30 days of the incident. If
your claim is based on the negligence or wrongful act or omission of the City or its employees, you must file
WIth:n two years of the incident. PLEASE KEEP A COPY OF TH IS.FORM FOR YOUR RECORDS,

_ Return this from to : City Clerk, 2™ Fl., One Government Center, Fall River, MA 02722

You should consult with your own attorney in preparing this claim form to understand your jegal rights. The
Office of the Carporation Counsel is unable to provide legal assistance to private citizens.

For official use only:

Copies forwarded to: B/City Clerk Law City Council O City Administrator IB/ :0 p l"o Date: 9) .‘g 2 J Q’LJ'




OPEN MEETING LAW COMPLAINT FORM
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashbuiton Place
Boston, MA 027108

iPlease nobeghat oll flelds are required unless otherwise noted,

| thmb@_ 508674
; Emaik pa't

: Orgdnization ¢ Media-Affiliation §f afylr Patr ICK

[]individual [ Orgatization [ ] Medlia

Your Contact Information:
' First Name: Paifiick

Atidress: P O BGX 290

City: NGl’thpIrt Stateég Zip‘cﬂde, 354‘76 e o {

3140 g
| ._,_@@penmeetmglawenforcer com

Higgins and Associates

Are yau fi ﬂmg the cormiplalnt i Your Capadity ag ah individual; réfirasétitative of an proanization, or: medW
(P stallstiel fiutpgoses onliy):

| PublicBody fhat isthe subject of this complaint:

| I ayriown [ JGounty [ JRegionatiistrick [ ] Stae

Namie of Public Bady lielad
mi*;"m countyor region tappiesbra: Fall Rwer CC Committee on Ordi l,na[ncee |

oo ___I__mda Pereira, Viee President
“Dite ofalleged vinlation:: 2[ 1 5] 24

I



— . g i p— m— g

Besmpi:mn of alleged violation:
: ﬂiaimq thaﬁ’uhis complaintisabott, ifysu belisve the-aflleged violation was intentionsl pleass sayso and include

Note Trigfedt figld hagamoximuyts afsme eHaracters.,

The Eall Fiver Ci
follows:

Cﬁum:ti? CammlttEE on Ordinances & Leg!slaﬁon vmiated the apan meeﬂng faw as

1. They held anillegal meeting on Feb 15, 2024. On Feb 14, 2024at12:34 pm, they pested an
‘amendéd agenda changing the date of thiir ﬁfdiﬁanéé‘méﬁﬁhg frorn Feb 18, 2024 16 Feb 14,.2024,
 other items are the same.. An amended agerida gan snly be used to "amend" agenda topics te bie
discussed at apreviously posted meetitig, NOT AMEND THE DATE. An Amendment fo a date
reqwrels & new posted agefida with the proper 48 hours notice, which:fhis agenda does NDT provide.

al

Wihat setion-do yiou wafit the-pyblic body totake irf response fayour tomplaint?
Riate, THIS textifield has a maximuem of 540 tr:am:ters

| A members nf this publ‘c body MUST attend a‘Formal espen meeﬁng faw training without delay, the
Schedule can be found at: https: RN TIASS, GOy info-datalls/open-meeting-law-trainings

Vaeate all actions kakah at this illagal meeting and delibersfs on thése agénﬂa topics ata prqperl’y pasted
miessting. ' .

B T

Ee\new, srgn, and submit your camplaint

Puhlﬁ:mcu:d , U ﬁder most qmumstannes youreomiplaing, and afy documents subimitted withyourcomplaipt iz considerad pliblicecerd
and willtbeavallableta any memberofthe public uponreguest;

Bublication to-Website.As partof the Open Datanitiative, the AGO will publish to {ts website certain; Tnforration ragarding your omplaint;
includigyotirnaimesnd thename ofthe puhlic body, Tihe- AGEwill itk piibish youreontadt iInformation

The cump{aint st bé ﬁte&'ﬂ ; fh“t"he public body ﬁ”-yau bave any guestions, pleasécontadtthe Divislon-of Open Govemment by a:allmg

(617 9622540 of by emalite: openmeeﬁng@sfate Hia, s,

L




e,

LAUREN A. VALCOURT
CALERK QF COMMITTEES

of litter and weads (referred §-30-2023)

If

Citizen Input
Minutes — January 22, 2024

Praposed Ordinarise ~ Arnshdment to the Buty of property owners fo keep premises fres

Mayor and communicatioh ré amendment of the fes scheduls with agoplion of new fass
ralative to Farmer Brewsr Distifiery Pouting Permits for wine 2iid spirlts a8 well as Al
Distlllery Pouring Permiits {referred 1=

3-2024)

ADA Coordinator. Gary P. Howayeck, Esq, :508-824-2660

Ong Goyermmient Center» Fall River, MA 02722



The Commonwealth of Massachusstts
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

OPEN:MEETING LAW COMPLAINT FORM

Instructions for cample téi'.‘n-grzthe Open Meeting | aw Cornplaint Ferm

The Attorney Getieral's Division of Open Goxernmenii mtérpTet‘s" ahid Bnforces the Dpen Meeting Ltaw, Chapter 30A ofthe
Massachusetts General Luws, Sections 18-25. Below Is the procadure: far filing and régponding o an Upen Meeting, Law
CAMpIEnT.

Fristru

Y &  Please netam a: cap\y rfear'yeur‘ Femrds :
! dy does not respond within 4. buﬁirxess days and des not requestian-extansion fo; Tespand,
ctmtacf the Division for further assistance.

Instructions for g public body that faceives a complaint:
& 'Thechalrmust disserminate the sais plainttothe membermfthe piy
“The pubhr: bodymustmeet to raviewthe eomplaintwithin 1
After review, but within 14 business days, the:public hady must: : ajto ‘
send the complainantar e and a-description of any action the public body has faken fo: add rEES thé
allégations in the complaint. Arthe sameétime, the body mst send tha. Attorney General'a copy of the complairt:
andd eopy ef the response; The publiebody may delegate thi respanmbﬂ“l:y to.an Individual memler of the:
f rngiiber, but only after the by fias: roet to review the eemiplaint..

o

public bady, its counsel, or

o i -a*public body requires mors timié Fo feview the complaint: *ar;d respond, it May réduest an extension of tinfe for
good rause by matacttng fhe Division ¢f Open Gaverfient.

ane tf:e public body has resporided 16 the tomplaint:

o Iyau dre riet satisfied with the pablic b dy's :espﬂnse o your cum‘praamt ’yeu may ﬁie a copy cf the
complairit wi  Divigion by malil, by.emaif ; b

,At’tome\} Genarai One &shbuirtan Plags - Zd**’Ftaor Emstﬁn MA GZLGJRE.; Emalis may,! be sant to“
apef mee‘fmg@state.ma us.

\ iy camplaints"fsied wfth us mnre than9o. da\{s after the vislation aniesswe granted sn -
extension to the pibilic bodv of you camdemonstrate pood datise forthe delay.

Fyou hgve qlisstians concerning the Open Meetifig: Law complaint process, wWe shéturage you to corrtact the Pivisian of
Qpen Government by phove 8t [617) 9632540 oF by-ammal at o _genmeeﬂj@sfate faas,
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The Commontwealth of Massachusetts

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTjLIT;I.Es y

NOTICE OF FILING AND REOUEST FOR COMMENTS y

F il

D.P.U. 24-13 February 16, 2024

Petition of Weaver’s Cove Industrial Park, LLC to the Department of Pub}lc Utllg;h])es, pursuant to
G.L. c. 160, §98, for an exemption from Minimum Bridge Clearance Requirements in connection
with New Street overhead bridge over South Coast Rall Fall River Subdlwsmn mile 9.17, Fall
River, Massachusetts. : e : : |

On January 29, 2024, the -Depanment of Public Utilities (“Department™) received a
petition from Weaver’s Cove Industrial Park; LLC (“Comp?iny”); pursuant to G.L. c. 160, § 98,
seeking the Department’s consent for an exemption from the minimum vertical height
requlrements for a bridge located at mile 9.17 on the Massachuseits Bay Transportation
Autherity’s (“MBTA”) South Coast Rail line in Fall River, Massachusetts, The Department has
docketed this petition as D.P.U. 24-13,

- - -.In its petition, the Company states that it owns a 50—-acre parcel of land located at One

New Street, Fall River, Massachusetts. This parcel is located-on the westem side of the South
Coast Rail Fall River Subdivision Layover Facility. To reach this parcel, it is necessary to pass
over a bridge which carries New Street over the railroad tracks at mile 9.17 (“Bridge 9.177).
Those tracks are owned by MBTA and service both the South Coast Rail portion of the MBTA
Commuter Rail and Massachusetts Costal Railroad. The Company states it owns Bridge 9.17
and is responsible for maintaining the bridge. Bridge 9.17 currently has a vertical clearance of
18°-3%, . i P i

" Inits petition, the Company states that Brldge 9.17 consists of two masonry abutments
and a steel stringer superstructure with a wood deck. While the masonry abutments are in good
condition, the steel superstructure dates to 1903 and exhibits considerable corrosion loss. Asa

result, the Company states, Bridge 9.17 is no longer capable of supporting its designed load

capacity. The Company indicates that it plans to replace the steel superstructure with
pre-stressed concrete beams of highway HIL-93 capacity. This will allow Bridge 9.17 to support
all street-legal load conditions.. The new bridge will also have standard MassDOT concrete
bridge curbs and railings which serve to prevent a vehicle from travelmg over the side of the
bridge and onto the tracks below. :

- The Company further states that the vertical clearance of the new Bridge 9.17 will be -
20:-6” as the design is constrained on the eastern approach by the short distance from the bridge
to the intersection of New Street with North Main Street. The design is also constrained on the
western approach by a steep approach grade and a 90-degree. left ‘turn necessary to enter the

. bridge. .. ... i



, DPU24'13 . Page 2

The Company contends that the reduced vertical clearance of the new Bridge 9.17 is
consistent with other overhead bridges on the MBTA’s South Coast Rail lines in Fall River and
New Bedford, which have vertical clearances ranging from 20°-4" to 20°-10”. These other
bridges were granted waivers by the Department in D.P.U. 19-68 on November 9, 2019. Finally,
the Company states that neither MBTA nor Massachusetts Coastal Railroad objects to the
proposed Bridge 9.17 vertical clearance of 20°-6”. Included with the Company’s filing is a letter
from Massachusetts Coastal Raiiroad indicating their consent to the proposed 20°-6” vertical
clearance.

- .« Pursuant to G.L. ¢. 160, § 98, no bridge shall be constructed over a railroad track at a
height of less than 22°-6” without the Department’s approval. Accordingly, the Department will
review and determine the propriety of the Company’s petition, including whether an exemption
from the vertical height clearance requirement W111 affect ex1st1ng and anticipated rail car access
and is consistent with public safety. ' :

I
Any person 1nterested in commentmg on the Company s filing may submit written !
comments to the Department no later than the close of business (5:00 p.m.) on Friday, March 1,
2024. Written comments from the public may be sent by email to dpu.efiling@mass.gov, i
kate.etimberlake@mass.gov, and Richard A. Nylen, Jr. Esq., counsel for Weaver’s Cove !
Industrial Park, LLC, at RNylen@ldnllp.com. Please note that in the interest of transparency jany
comments will be posted to our website as received and without redacting personal mfonnatwn
such as addlesses telephone numbers, or email addresses. As such, consider the extent of i
information you wish to share when submitting comments. The Department strongly encourages
public comments to be submitted by email. If, however, a member of the public is unable to
send written comments by email, a paper copy may be sent to.Mark D. Marini, Secretary,
Department of Public Utilities, One South Station, Boston, Massachusetts, 02110.

|
Any person who desires to participate otherwise in the evidentiary phase of this i
proceeding shall file a petition for leave to intervene no later than 5:00 p.m. on Friday, 5
March 1, 2024. A petition forleave to intervene must satisfy the timing and substantive |
requirements of 220 CMR 1.03. Receipt by the Department constitutes filing and dctermmes‘
‘whether a petition has been timely filed. A petition filed late may be disallowed as untlmely,
unless good cause is shown for waiver under 220 CMR 1. 01(4). To be allowed, a petition under
220 CMR 1.03(1) must satisfy the standing requirements of G.L..c. 30A, § 10. All responses] to
petitions to intervene must be filed by the close of business (5 00 p.m.) on the second business
day after the petition to intervene was filed. S : I
All documents should be submitted to the Department in ,pdf format by email 1}
attachment to dpu.efiling@mass.gov and kate.e timberlake@mass.gov. The text of the emaﬂl
must specify: (1) the docket number of the proceeding (D.P.U. 24-13); (2) the name of the
person or company submitting the filing; and (3) a brief descriptive title of the document. All
documents submitted in electronic format will be posted on the Department’s website through
our online File Room as soon as practicable (enter “24-13") at:
https //eeaonlme eea.state.ma. us/DPU/F1leroorn/dockets/bvnumber In addition, one copy of all

|
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wiitten commeénts and petitions to intervene should be emailed to the Company’s attorney,
Richard A. Nylen, Jr. Esq., at RNvlen@ldnlip.com.

The filing and all subsequent related documents submitted to the Department or issued by
the Department will be available on the Department’s website as referenced above as soon as is
practicable. To the extent a person or entity wishes to submit comments or intervene in
accordance with this Notice, electronic submission, as detailed above, is sufficient. To request
materials in accessible formats for people with disabilities (Braille, large print, electronic files,
audio format), contact the Department’s ADA coordinator at Andrea.R.Casul@mass.gov.

For further information regarding the Company’s filing, please contact the Company’s
attorney, identified above. For further information regarding this Notice, please contact Kate E.
Timberlake, Hearlng Officer, Department of Public Utilities, at kate.e.timberlake(@mass.gov.




SERVICE LIST

M.P.U. 24-13)

mayor@fallriverma.gov }
Paul Coogan, Mayor, City of Fall River
One Government Center

Room 619 ,

Fall River, MA 02722

FALL RIVER CITY COUNCIL

One Government Center
Room 221
Fall River, MA 02722

COUNCILLORS:

city - council@fallriverma.gov
Joseph D. Camara, City Councilor

hndacitycouncill (@gmail.com
Lihda M. Pereira, City Councilor

scadime. citvecouncii@email.com
Shawn E. Cadime, City Councilor

mdionne2019@yahoo.com
Michelle M. Dionne, City Councilor

BradfordK.ilby@aol.com ‘
Attorney Bradford L. Kilby, City Councilor

phart@ifallriverma.gov
Paul B. Hart, City Councilor

cponte@fallriverma.gov
CILff Ponte, City Councilor

RaposoFRCC@email.com _
Andrew J. Raposo, City Councilor

laurajeanfallriver@gmail. com
Laura-Jean Sampson, City Councilor

MBTA GENERAL COUNSEL




ijrzsu,q‘l‘as.M.McGanah@dot.state.ma.us
Douglas M, McGarrah, Esq., General Counsel/MassDOT & MBTA

KEOLIS GENERAL COUNSEL

David.Mitrou@keoliscs.com

David T. Mitrou, Chief Legal Officer & Vice President of Strategy
Keolis Commuter Services, LLC

53 State Street, 11th Fl.

Boston, MA 02109

MASSACHUSETTS COASTAL RAILROAD

cpodgurski@masscoastal.com
Chris Podgurski, President
Massachusetts Coastal Railroad
200 Myles Standish Blvd., Suite 3
Taunton, MA 02780 ‘
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LYNCH, DESIMONE & NYLEN, LLP i

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
10 Post OFFICE SQUARE, SUITE 970N
Boston, MassachuseTTs 02109
Telephone: (617) 348-4500
Facsimile: (617) 348-4545
Email: RNylen@ldnlip.com

Joun ML Lywch, P.C.
. OF COUNSEL

ErNEST P. DESIMONE

RicHarDd A, NYLEN, JR. —
StepHEN W. DECOURCEY ' James W, Munrpry
SuanNoN MICHAUD : Wavyne H. Scotr

February 9, 2024
Vla Email

RE: Petition of Weaver’s Cove Industrlal Park LLC to the Depax tment of Public Utilities,
pursuant to G.L. c. 160, § 98, for an exemption from Minimum Bridge Clearance
Requirements in connection with New Street overhead bridge over South Coast Rail, Fall
River Subdivision, mile 9.17, Fall River, Massachusetts, D.P.U. 24-13

Dear Honorable Paul Coogan, Mayor; Members of the Fall River City Council, General Counsel,
Douglas M. McGarrah, Esq./MBTA; General Counsel, David T. Mitrou/Keolis Commuter Services,
LLC; anid Chris Podgurski, President/Massachusetts Coastal Railroad: ;

This office represents Weavers’s Cove Industrial Park, LLC (“WCIP”) with respect to its
Petition to the Department of Public Utilities (“DPU”) for a waiver of the height for a rehabilitated
bridge on New Street leading to the WCIP 50-acre parcel. As stated in the attached Notice of Filing
and Request for Comments, the bridge on New Street has a zero rating and needs to replaced. It was
built pursuant to an easement it holds on the air rights from the MBTA. The brldge passes over'the
MBTA tracks lcadmg to the South Coast Rail Layove1 Fa01hty

- WCIP intends to reconstruct the brxdge at a new elevatxon of 20°-6” which is consistent with all
of the bridge heights along the South Coast Rail project. As M.G.L. c. 160, §98 requires a 22°-6”
height, a formal waiver is required from the DPU. Waivers have been granted by the DPU to the
other bridges along the South Coast Rail route. The MBTA has indicated to WCIP that they are not
opposed to this waiver. . .

Please be advised that there is a public comment period through March 1™ and WCIP would
appreciate if you would present a short letter to the DPU supporting the reconstruction of the bridge
- which is necessary to provide access to the 50-acre parcel, the site of the former Shell Reﬂnely, 0
that the cleanup can be completed and the site redeveloped.

We look forward to your comments and any questions that you may have.



Febiuary 9, 2024

2| Page ,

© =" Thank you very much for your courtesies.

RAN/kad
Enclosure

ce; . The Honorable Paul Coogan, Mayor, City of Fall River
Joseph D. Camara, City Council/Fall River
Linda M. Pereira, City Council/Fall River
Shawn E. Cadime, City Council/Fall River
Michelle M. Dionne, City Council/Fall River
Bradford L. Kilby, Esq., City Council/Fall River
Paul B. Hart, City Council/Fall River
CIiff Ponte, City Council/Fall River
.. Andrew J. Raposo, City Council/Fall River
- Laura-Jean Sampson, City Council/Fall River
Douglas M. McGarrah, Esq., General Manager/MBTA
David T. Mitrou, Chief Legal Officer & VP Strategy/Keolis Commnter Services, LLC
Chiris Podgurski, President/Massachusetts Coastal Raitroad

GiShared drives\Nylem\Chip\Thibeault, William\Weaver's Cove-Fall River\DPLALetter re Notice of Filing and Request for Comwnents 02-08-24.doex



